underground space is physically distinct from the landowner’s land, and the owner of the pipeline has exclusive use
of the underground space.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of the interpretation on its pipeline sub-surface arrangements. The
assessment is expected to be complete before the end of 2019. Based on the preliminary analysis performed to
date, the impact on the consolidated financial statements is not expected to be significant.

CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 10

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

On January 1, 2019, the Company recognized $8 million of right-of-use assets and $8 million of lease liabilities. The
Company applied its weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, 3.00 per cent, to determine
the amount of lease liabilities. The effect of the adjustment to the amounts recognized in the Company's unaudited
interim consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019 is shown below.

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note

December 31,
2018,

as previously
reported

IFRS 16 re-
measurement

adjustments
on January 1,

2019 Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 8 — 8 8
Total assets 16,255 8 16,263

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 11 — 2 2

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 11 — 6 6
Total liabilities 11,610 8 11,618

EQUITY
Equity preferred shares 187 — 187
Equity preferred shares to parent company 79 — 79

Class A and Class B share owner's equity
Class A and Class B shares 1,056 — 1,056
Retained earnings 3,323 — 3,323

4,379 — 4,379
Total equity 4,645 — 4,645
Total liabilities and equity 16,255 8 16,263

The reconciliation of differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed at December 31, 2018 (when
applying IAS 17 Leases), discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, and
the lease liabilities recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, is shown below.

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018, as previously reported 25

Adjustment to reflect discounting of the operating lease commitments at
December 31, 2018, using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate (2)

Lease liabilities at January 1, 2019, before exemptions and other adjustments 23

Exemptions applied upon recognition of lease liabilities:

Short-term leases (1)

Contracts not meeting the definition of a lease (1) (15)

Recognition of the lease term extension option (2) 1

Lease liabilities recognized at January 1, 2019 8

(1) Contracts not meeting the definition of a lease are comprised of contracts or certain components of contracts that are considered executory service
arrangements.

(2) Recognition of the lease term extension option relates to leases where the extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised.

11 CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

SEGMENTED RESULTS

Results by operating segment for the three months ended June 30 are shown below.

2019

Electricity
Pipelines
& Liquids

Corporate
& Other

Intersegment
Eliminations Consolidated2018

Revenues - external 339 299 — — 638
281 251 — — 532

Revenues - intersegment 1 — — (1) —

— — — — —

Revenues 340 299 — (1) 638
281 251 — — 532

Operating expenses (1) (116) (181) — 1 (296)
(141) (177) — — (318)

Depreciation and amortization (78) (50) — — (128)
(84) (57) — — (141)

Net finance costs (57) (32) (1) — (90)
(56) (31) — — (87)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 89 36 (1) — 124
— (14) — — (14)

Income tax recovery 116 62 — 1 179
— 4 — — 4

Earnings (loss) for the period 205 98 (1) 1 303
— (10) — — (10)

Adjusted earnings (loss) 90 26 (1) 1 116
77 15 — — 92

Capital expenditures (3) 87 109 — — 196

111 127 — — 238

CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 12

Results by operating segment for the six months ended June 30 are shown below.

2019

Electricity
Pipelines
& Liquids

Corporate
& Other

Intersegment
Eliminations Consolidated2018

Revenues - external 698 699 — — 1,397
616 667 — — 1,283

Revenues - intersegment 1 — — (1) —

— — — — —

Revenues 699 699 — (1) 1,397
616 667 — — 1,283

Operating expenses (1) (230) (373) — 2 (601)
(260) (370) — — (630)

Depreciation and amortization (155) (100) — — (255)
(160) (103) — — (263)

Net finance costs (114) (64) — — (178)
(111) (61) — — (172)

Earnings before income taxes 200 162 — 1 363
85 133 — — 218

Income tax recovery (expense) 86 28 — — 114
(23) (36) — — (59)

Earnings for the period 286 190 — 1 477
62 97 — — 159

Adjusted earnings 173 114 — 1 288
150 100 — — 250

Total assets (2) 10,154 6,039 137 (19) 16,311
10,123 6,021 139 (28) 16,255

Capital expenditures (3) 195 198 — — 393
226 246 — — 472

(1) Includes total costs and expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization expense.
(2) 2018 comparatives are at December 31, 2018.
(3) Includes additions to property, plant and equipment and intangibles and $3 million and $8 million of interest capitalized during construction for the

three and six months ended June 30, 2019 (2018 - $6 million and $10 million).

13 CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ADJUSTED EARNINGS

Adjusted earnings are earnings for the period after adjusting for:

• the timing of revenues and expenses for rate-regulated activities,

• dividends on equity preferred shares of the Company,

• one-time gains and losses,

• significant impairments, and

• items that are not in the normal course of business or a result of day-to-day operations.

Adjusted earnings are a key measure of segment earnings used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to
assess segment performance and allocate resources. Other accounts in the unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements have not been adjusted as they are not used by the CODM for those purposes.

The reconciliation of adjusted earnings and earnings for the three months ended June 30 is shown below.

2019

Electricity
Pipelines
& Liquids

Corporate
& Other

Intersegment
Eliminations Consolidated2018

Adjusted earnings (loss) 90 26 (1) 1 116
77 15 — — 92

Restructuring and other costs — — — — —

(25) (14) — — (39)

Rate-regulated activities 120 79 — — 199
(53) (12) — — (65)

IT Common Matters decision (7) (7) — — (14)
— — — — —

Dividends on equity preferred shares of
the Company

2 — — — 2
1 1 — — 2

Earnings (loss) for the period 205 98 (1) 1 303
— (10) — — (10)

The reconciliation of adjusted earnings and earnings for the six months ended June 30 is shown below.

2019

Electricity
Pipelines
& Liquids

Corporate
& Other

Intersegment
Eliminations Consolidated2018

Adjusted earnings 173 114 — 1 288
150 100 — — 250

Restructuring and other costs — — — — —

(25) (14) — — (39)

Rate-regulated activities 117 81 — — 198
(66) 9 — — (57)

IT Common Matters decision (7) (7) — — (14)
— — — — —

Dividends on equity preferred shares of
the Company

3 2 — — 5
3 2 — — 5

Earnings for the period 286 190 — 1 477
62 97 — — 159

CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 14

Restructuring and other costs

In the second quarter of 2018, the Company recorded restructuring and other costs of $39 million, after tax, that were
not in the normal course of business. These costs mainly related to staff reductions and associated severance costs, as
well as costs related to decisions to discontinue certain projects that no longer represented long-term strategic value to
the Company.

Rate-regulated activities

ATCO Electric and its subsidiaries, ATCO Electric Yukon, Northland Utilities (NWT) and Northland Utilities (Yellowknife),